Agricultural Research (ACIAR) for funding this research through the ACIAR Project FST/2019/128.

Data Availability Statement: Not applicable.

Acknowledgments: The authors are grateful for the support of the Queensland Government, Depart-
ment of Agriculture and Fisheries (DAF), the Forest and Wood Products Australia, Big River Group,
Austral Plywoods, Parkside Group, Hurford Wholesale, Engineered Wood Products Association of
Australasia, Timber Queensland, HQ Plantations and Wood Products Victoria for their participation
in project PNB407-1516 which provided the financial model platform from which this study extended.

Forests 2022, 13, 1903 18 of 23

Private Forestry Service Queensland (PFSQ) are also acknowledged for their support in modelling
private native forest log supply and mill-delivered log costs.

Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflict of interest.

Appendix A

Sensitivity of net present value of product manufacture to changes in levels of several
important model parameters.

Table A1. Sensitivity of NPV of one-stage LVL manufacture to changes in levels of several important
model parameters at facility location A.

Parameter Level

NPV ($ Millions) by Processing Scale (m3/y of Log) and Log Procurement Scenario

7500 15,000 30,000

1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Average mill-delivered
log costs

−20% −5.04 −2.32 −1.68 4.91 5.27

Base −7.63 −4.74 −3.97 0.57 0.99

+20% −10.36 −7.20 −6.37 −4.20 −3.63

Utilisation rate of
equipment and machinery

−20% −9.62 −6.73 −5.99 −2.61 −2.12

Base −7.63 −4.74 −3.97 0.57 0.99

+20% −6.35 −3.41 −2.64 2.79 3.21

Capital costs

−20% −4.69 −1.84 −1.15 3.30 3.73

Base −7.63 −4.74 −3.97 0.57 0.99

+20% −10.61 −7.68 −6.91 −2.02 −1.58

Labour costs

−20% −5.92 −2.97 −2.23 3.98 4.40

Base −7.63 −4.74 −3.97 0.57 0.99

+20% −9.40 −6.51 −5.76 −2.97 −2.54

Market price

−20% −15.17 −12.56 −11.84 −14.41 −13.90

Base −7.63 −4.74 −3.97 0.57 0.99

+20% −1.01 1.94 2.69 12.61 13.06

Discount rate

4% −9.18 −5.22 −4.16 2.13 2.73

Base −7.63 −4.74 −3.97 0.57 0.99

10% −6.58 −4.36 −3.77 −0.32 0.00

Note: missing value indicate that this scenario is not technically feasible i.e., insufficient resource over the
30-year duration.

Table A2. Sensitivity of NPV of two-stage LVL manufacture to changes in levels of several important
model parameters at facility location A.

Parameter Level

NPV ($ Millions) by Processing Scale (m3/y of Log) and
Log Procurement Scenario

7500 15,000 30,000

1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Average mill-delivered
log costs

−20% 3.02 6.10 6.86 22.63 23.06

Base 0.83 4.08 4.89 18.43 18.91

+20% −1.38 2.02 2.90 14.24 14.76

Forests 2022, 13, 1903 19 of 23

Table A2. Cont.

Parameter Level

NPV ($ Millions) by Processing Scale (m3/y of Log) and
Log Procurement Scenario

7500 15,000 30,000

1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Utilisation rate of
equipment and

machinery

−20% −0.89 2.33 3.13 15.36 15.86

Base 0.83 4.08 4.89 18.43 18.91

+20% 1.98 5.23 6.05 20.67 21.15

Capital costs

−20% 3.73 6.85 7.64 21.34 21.84

Base 0.83 4.08 4.89 18.43 18.91

+20% −2.12 1.18 2.02 15.75 16.23

Labour costs

−20% 2.35 5.61 6.42 21.84 22.33

Base 0.83 4.08 4.89 18.43 18.91

+20% −0.69 2.53 3.34 15.09 15.52

Market price

−20% −7.71 −4.64 −3.83 2.42 2.85

Base 0.83 4.08 4.89 18.43 18.91

+20% 8.40 12.09 13.02 34.29 34.82

Discount rate

4% 2.69 7.25 8.39 27.48 28.15

Base 0.83 4.08 4.89 18.43 18.91

10% −0.22 2.23 2.85 13.01 13.37
Note: missing value indicate that this scenario is not technically feasible i.e., insufficient resource over the
30-year duration.

Table A3. Sensitivity of NPV of one-stage LVL manufacture to changes in levels of several important
model parameters at facility location B.

Parameter Level

NPV ($ Millions) by Processing Scale (m3/y of Log) and Log
Procurement Scenario

7500 15,000 30,000

1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Average
mill-delivered

log costs

−20% −3.01 −0.99 0.39 4.13 8.05 10.21 24.81 25.38

Base −5.08 −2.84 −1.32 0.51 4.60 6.88 17.67 18.43

+20% −7.16 −4.91 −3.15 −3.37 1.06 3.49 10.49 11.46

Utilisation rate of
equipment and

machinery

−20% −7.00 −4.83 −3.19 −2.85 1.60 4.03 10.98 11.75

Base −5.08 −2.84 −1.32 0.51 4.60 6.88 17.67 18.43

+20% −3.81 −1.63 −0.15 2.65 6.75 9.05 21.42 22.19

Capital costs

−20% −2.16 −0.18 1.25 3.02 7.22 9.61 21.56 22.32

Base −5.08 −2.84 −1.32 0.51 4.60 6.88 17.67 18.43

+20% −8.02 −5.78 −4.09 −2.08 2.13 4.45 13.75 14.53

Labour costs

−20% −3.38 −1.25 0.23 3.82 7.91 10.21 23.18 23.94

Base −5.08 −2.84 −1.32 0.51 4.60 6.88 17.67 18.43

+20% −6.79 −4.60 −2.96 −2.99 1.28 3.49 12.15 12.91

Market price

−20% −12.29 −10.42 −10.94 −13.17 −8.97 −6.72 −7.42 −6.41

Base −5.08 −2.84 −1.32 0.51 4.60 6.88 17.67 18.43

+20% 1.16 3.52 3.70 11.63 16.50 19.21 41.39 42.10

Forests 2022, 13, 1903 20 of 23

Table A3. Cont.

Parameter Level

NPV ($ Millions) by Processing Scale (m3/y of Log) and Log
Procurement Scenario

7500 15,000 30,000

1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Discount rate

4% −5.69 −2.62 −2.78 2.05 7.79 10.99 27.33 28.40

Base −5.08 −2.84 −1.32 0.51 4.60 6.88 17.67 18.43

10% −4.62 −2.90 −2.99 −0.36 2.72 4.44 11.97 12.54
Note: missing value indicate that this scenario is not technically feasible i.e., insufficient resource over the
30-year duration.

Table A4. Sensitivity of NPV of two-stage LVL manufacture to changes in levels of several important
model parameters at facility location B.

Parameter Level

NPV ($ Millions) by Processing Scale (m3/y of Log) and Log
Procurement Scenario

7500 15,000 30,000

1 2 3 1 2 3 1 2 3

Average
mill-delivered

log costs

−20% 4.72 7.34 9.07 20.34 25.74 28.66 61.68 62.17

Base 2.99 5.65 7.47 16.86 22.32 25.33 54.54 55.22

+20% 1.23 3.93 5.85 13.38 18.90 22.00 47.39 48.27

Utilisation rate of
equipment and

machinery

−20% 1.29 3.92 5.72 13.65 19.25 22.36 47.66 48.34

Base 2.99 5.65 7.47 16.86 22.32 25.33 54.54 55.22

+20% 4.11 6.78 8.62 19.00 24.55 27.61 58.44 59.12

Capital costs

−20% 5.81 8.37 10.16 19.54 25.22 28.37 58.78 59.45

Base 2.99 5.65 7.47 16.86 22.32 25.33 54.54 55.22

+20% 0.06 2.80 4.68 14.17 19.63 22.65 50.22 50.90

Labour costs

−20% 4.47 7.15 8.99 20.15 25.73 28.80 60.23 60.91

Base 2.99 5.65 7.47 16.86 22.32 25.33 54.54 55.22

+20% 1.48 4.12 5.93 13.56 18.98 21.86 48.85 49.53

Market price

−20% −5.17 −2.79 −2.89 2.07 6.44 8.84 22.83 23.57

Base 2.99 5.65 7.47 16.86 22.32 25.33 54.54 55.22

+20% 10.43 13.61 14.25 31.47 38.14 41.75 86.03 86.64

Discount rate

4% 5.72 9.45 9.85 25.25 32.96 37.21 79.62 80.58

Base 2.99 5.65 7.47 16.86 22.32 25.33 54.54 55.22

10% 1.41 3.42 3.63 11.83 15.92 18.18 39.48 39.99
Note: missing value indicate that this scenario is not technically feasible i.e., insufficient resource over the
30-year duration.

References
1. Warman, R.D. Global wood production from natural forests has peaked. Biodivers. Conserv. 2014, 23, 1063–1078. [CrossRef]
2. Leggate, W.; McGavin, R.L.; Bailleres, H. (Eds.) A Guide to Manufacturing Rotary Veneer and Products from Small Logs; Australian

Centre for International Agricultural Research: Canberra, Australia, 2017; p. 159.
3. Spelter, H.; Sleet, G. Potential reductions in plywood manufacturing costs resulting from improved technology. For. Prod. J. 1989,